

CSA TOP 100

Brick-and-mortar does the heavy lifting in the annual ranking of the nation's largest retail chains by total net sales

Traditional retailers with strong brick-and-mortar businesses dominate *Chain Store Age's* ranking of the nation's largest retail chains. In fact, only two pure online players — Amazon.com and eBay — made the list. (*The Top 100 retailers are ranked according to retail revenue, including international, in their most recently completed fiscal year; for more on the methodology, see page 30A*).

But while online transactions still account for only approximately 6% to 7% of retail sales in 2012, the metric is steadily increasing, fueled by the proliferation of mobile devices. What's more, it's outpacing sales growth at traditional stores.

According to Forrester's "U.S. Online Retail Forecast, 2012 To 2017" report, online retail in 2013 will reach \$262 billion — up from 2012's \$231 billion — representing 8% of the total retail pie. What's more, Forrester expects e-commerce to grow at a compound annual growth rate of 9% between 2012 and 2017.

The impact of online commerce is being dramatically felt by Top 100 retailers, many of whom have upped technology investments to enhance and expand omnichannel strategies as they work to serve customers however, whenever and wherever they want to be served. Wal-Mart Stores rang up an estimated \$7.7 billion in online sales in 2012, and is projecting \$9 billion in sales this year. While the sum represents only about 2% of its staggering \$466 billion take, the retailer is betting digital is where the future lies and is allocating significant resources and investments to the same.

"E-commerce is the next growth engine for Wal-Mart," said Neil Ashe, president and CEO of the company's global e-commerce division, at a New York investor conference in May.

Wal-Mart has rolled out a number of digital initiatives, from its Scan & Go pilot (allows customers to scan goods with their smartphones and then pay at a self-checkout) to a new search engine, Polaris. The search engine was developed in 10 months at the chain's Silicon Valley technology and

research hub, @WalmartLabs, which is growing by leaps and bounds as the retailer acquires small, innovative Internet companies. In other moves, the chain is testing the use of lockers to fill online orders, and has expanded its "Ship from Store" and "Pick Up Today" programs in its ongoing quest to deliver products purchased online to customers quickly.

Macy's, No. 15 in the rankings, also has proved itself tech savvy, emerging as a leader in omnichannel retailing. The department store retailer, whose Internet transactions crossed the \$2 billion mark in 2012, is looking to accelerate its digital strategy by rapidly deploying RFID technology. The chain plans to extend its store-based fulfillment capability to 500 locations this year, powered by the inventory accuracy provided by item-level RFID.

RANKINGS: The Top 100 has remained amazingly consistent in recent years, and this year proved no exception. Apart from subtle exchanges in ranks (most of them very minor), the list of retailers is little changed, particularly in the top 25. In a surprise, Costco Wholesale Corp., which plans to open 150 locations over the next five years, narrowly edged out The Kroger Co. for the No. 2 spot.

In a notable fallout, Best Buy Co. failed to make the top 10 for the first time in years. The struggling chain, which is working to make its stores more relevant to shoppers, made some key moves in its last fiscal year, including naming a new CEO; closing stores; and selling its 50% stake in Best Buy Europe, the joint venture with Carphone Warehouse Group.

Other retailers whose struggles can be seen in their Top 100 metrics include: J.C. Penney, whose loss exploded from \$152 million to \$985 million; RadioShack, which swung to a net loss of \$139 million from net income of \$72 million last year; GameStop, which racked up a loss of \$270 million compared with net earnings of 340 million the previous year; and Barnes & Noble, whose loss increased to \$155 million from \$66 million.

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
1	Wal-Mart Stores Bentonville, Ark. 1/31/2013 walmart.com	466,114,000	443,854,000	16,999,000	15,699,000	10,773	10,130
2	Costco Wholesale Corp. Issaquah, Wash. 9/2/2012 costco.com	97,062,000	87,048,000	1,709,000	1,462,000	608	592

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply R: Retail pharmacy segment only For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
3	The Kroger Co. Cincinnati 2/2/2013 kroger.com	96,751,000	90,374,000	1,497,000	602,000	3,538	3,574
4	The Home Depot Atlanta 2/3/2013 homedepot.com	74,757,000	70,395,000	4,535,000	3,883,000	2,256	2,252
5	Target Corp. Minneapolis 2/2/2013 targetstores.com	73,301,000	69,865,000	2,999,000	2,929,000	1,778	1,763
6	Walgreens Deerfield, Ill. 8/31/2012 walgreens.com	71,633,000	72,184,000	2,127,000	2,714,000	8,385	8,210
7	CVS Caremark Corp. ^R Woonsocket, R.I. 12/31/2012 info.cvscaremark.com	63,654,000	59,599,000	5,654,000	4,912,000	7,458	7,327
8	Amazon.com Seattle 12/31/2012 amazon.com	61,093,000	48,077,000	-39,000	631,000	DNA	DNA
9	Lowe's Cos. Inc. Mooresville, N.C. 2/1/2013 lowes.com	50,521,000	50,208,000	1,959,000	1,839,000	1,754	1,745
10	Safeway Inc. Pleasanton, Calif. 12/29/2012 safeway.com	44,206,500	43,630,200	596,500	516,700	1,641	1,678
11	Best Buy Co. Richfield, Minn. 2/2/13 (annual report financials were recast on 5/21/2013 to reflect results from European operations as discontinued) bestbuy.com	44,045,000	44,813,000	[249,000]	[1,323,000]	1,990	4,379
12	Sears Holdings Corp. Hoffman Estates, Ill. 2/2/2013 sears.com	39,854,000	41,567,000	[930,000]	[3,113,000]	2,548	4,010

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
13	Alimentation Couche-Tard Laval, Quebec 4/28/2013 couche-tard.com	35,543,400	22,997,500	572,800	457,600	8,386	5,803
14	Pilot Flying J ^E Knoxville, Tenn. 12/31/2012 pilotflyingj.com	29,230,000	17,770,000	650	550	600	550
15	Macy's Inc. Cincinnati 2/2/2013 macys.com	27,686,000	26,405,000	1,335,000	1,256,000	841	842
16	Publix Super Markets Lakeland, Fla. 12/29/2012 publix.com	27,484,766	26,967,389	1,552,255	1,491,966	1,069	1,046
17	The TJX Cos. Framingham, Mass. 2/2/2013 tjx.com	25,878,000	23,191,000	1,907,000	1,496,000	3,050	2,905
18	Ahold USA ^E Chantilly, Va. 1/1/2013 ahold.com	25,800,000	25,072,000	NA	NA	774	756
19	Rite Aid Corp. Camp Hill, Pa. 3/2/2013 riteaid.com	25,392,263	26,121,222	118,105	[368,571]	4,623	4,667
20	Staples Framingham, Mass. 2/2/2013 staples.com	24,380,510	24,664,752	-210,706	984,656	2,215	2,295
21	7-Eleven (U.S. & Canada) Dallas 12/31/2012 7-eleven.com	22,000,000	20,350,000	NA	NA	7,669	7,149
22	Kohl's Corp. Menomonee Falls, Wis. 2/2/2013 kohls.com	19,279,000	18,804,000	986,000	1,167,000	1,146	1,127

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
23	HE Butt Grocery Co. ^E San Antonio 10/30/2012 heb.com	19,000,000	18,000,000	NA	NA	350	337
24	Apple Inc. Cupertino, Calif. 9/29/2012 apple.com	18,828,000	14,127,000	NA	NA	390	357
25	Delhaize America Salisbury, N.C. 12/31/2012 delhaizegroup.com	18,813,000	19,230,000	NA	NA	1,553	1,650
26	Dollar General Corp. Goodlettsville, Tenn. 2/01/2013 dollargeneral.com	16,022,100	14,807,200	952,700	766,700	10,506	9,937
27	The Gap San Francisco 2/2/2013 gap.com	15,651,000	14,549,000	1,135,000	833,000	3,407	3,263
28	Meijer ^E Grand Rapids, Mich. 1/27/2013 meijer.com	14,780,000	14,400,000	NA	NA	199	197
29	eBay Inc. San Jose, Calif. 12/31/2012 ebay.com	14,072,000	11,652,000	2,609,000	3,229,000	DNA	DNA
30	Wakefern Food Corp. ^E Keasbey, N.J. 9/29/2012 shoprite.com	13,600,000	12,800,000	NA	NA	261	260
31	Toys "R" Us Wayne, N.J. 2/2/2013 toysrusinc.com	13,500,000	13,900,000	39,000	149,000	1,693	1,640
32	Starbucks Corp. Seattle 9/30/2012 starbucks.com	13,299,500	11,700,400	1,383,700	1,245,700	18,066	17,003
33	J.C. Penney Co. Plano, Texas 2/2/2013 jcpenney.com	12,985,000	17,260,000	-985,000	-152,000	1,104	1,102

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
34	Verizon Wireless ^{ER} Basking Ridge, N.J. 12/31/2012 verizonwireless.com	12,135,000	10,997,000	NA	NA	2,330	2,330
35	Nordstrom Seattle 2/2/2013 nordstrom.com	11,762,000	10,497,000	735,000	683,000	240	225
36	Whole Foods Market Austin, Texas 9/30/2012 wholefoodsmarket.com	11,698,828	10,107,787	465,573	342,612	335	311
37	BJ's Wholesale Club ^E Westborough, Mass. 1/31/2013 bjcs.com	11,434,000	11,300,000	NA	NA	196	192
38	Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. Union, N.J. 3/2/2013 bedbathandbeyond.com	10,914,585	9,499,890	1,037,788	989,537	1,471	1,173
39	QuikTrip Corp. ^E Tulsa, Okla. 4/30/2013 quiktrip.com	10,770,000	8,770,000	NA	NA	642	609
40	Office Depot Boca Raton, Fla. 12/29/12 officedepot.com	10,695,652	11,489,533	-77,111	95,694	1,235	1,262
41	Trader Joe's ^E Monrovia, Calif. 7/1/2013 traderjoes.com	10,500,000	9,000,000	NA	NA	400	375
42	L Brands (Limited Brands) Columbus, Ohio 2/2/2013 limitedbrands.com	10,459,000	10,364,000	753,000	850,000	2,876	2,941
43	Army & Air Force Exchange Service Dallas 1/31/2012 aafes.com	10,300,000	10,300,000	342,000	277,000	2,817	2,958

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
44	Liberty Interactive Corp. Englewood, Colo. 12/31/12 libertyinteractive.com	10,054,000	9,616,000	1,591,000	965,000	DNA	DNA
45	Aldi Inc. ^E Batavia, Ill. 12/31/2012 aldi.us	10,041,000	8,000,000	NA	NA	1,200	1,100
46	Bi-Lo Holdings ^E Jacksonville, Fla. 8/31/2012 bi-lo.com	10,000,000	2,800,000	NA	NA	689	207
47	Giant Eagle Inc. ^E Pittsburgh 6/30/2013 gianteagle.com	9,900,000	9,300,000	NA	NA	397	397
48	Cumberland Farms ^E Framingham, Mass. 9/30/2012 cumberlandfarms.com	9,800,000	8,020,000	NA	NA	603	598
49	Ross Stores Pleasanton, Calif. 2/2/2013 rossstores.com	9,721,065	8,608,291	786,763	657,170	1,199	1,125
50	The Sherwin-Williams Co. Cleveland 12/31/2012 sherwin-williams.com	9,534,000	8,766,000	631,000	442,000	3,762	3,715
51	Family Dollar Stores Matthews, N.C. 8/25/2012 familydollar.com	9,331,005	8,547,835	422,240	388,445	7,442	7,023
52	Racetrac Petroleum ^E Atlanta 12/31/2012 racetrac.com	9,060,000	5,750,000	15,699,000	16,389,000	335	328
53	GameStop Corp. Grapevine, Texas 2/2/2013 gamestop.com	8,886,700	9,550,500	-269,700	339,900	6,602	6,683
54	Menards ^E Eau Claire, Wis. 1/30/2013 menards.com	8,800,000	7,170,000	NA	NA	273	261

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
55	Autozone Memphis, Tenn. 8/25/2012 autozone.com	8,603,863	8,072,973	930,373	848,974	5,006	4,813
56	Wawa ^E Media, Pa. 12/31/2012 wawa.com	8,460,000	6,990,000	NA	NA	595	575
57	Pantry Inc Cary, N.C. 9/27/12 thepantry.com	8,253,200	8,138,500	-2,500	9,800	1,578	1,649
58	Hy-Vee ^E West Des Moines, Iowa 9/30/2012 hy-vee.com	7,700,000	7,300,000	NA	NA	234	235
59	AT&T Wireless ^{ER} Dallas 12/31/2012 att.com	7,577,000	6,489,000	NA	NA	2,300	2,300
60	Dollar Tree Chesapeake, Va. 2/2/2013 dollartree.com	7,394,500	6,630,500	619,300	488,300	4,671	4,351
61	Casey's General Stores Ankeny, Iowa 4/30/2013 caseys.com	7,250,840	6,987,804	110,625	116,791	1,769	1,699
62	OfficeMax Inc. Naperville, Ill. 12/29/2012 officemax.com	6,920,384	7,121,167	414,694	32,771	941	978
63	Barnes & Noble New York City 4/27/2013 barnesandnoble.com	6,839,000	7,129,000	[154,806]	[65,643]	1,361	1,338
64	PetSmart Phoenix 2/3/2013 petsmart.com	6,758,237	6,113,304	389,529	290,243	1,278	1,232

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
65	Wegmans Food Markets ^E Rochester, N.Y. 12/29/12 wegmans.com	6,600,000	6,200,000	NA	NA	81	80
66	Dillard's Little Rock, Ark. 2/2/2013 dillards.com	6,593,169	6,263,600	335,962	463,909	302	304
67	The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. ^E Montvale, N.J. 2/23/2013 aptea.com	6,400,000	6,700,000	NA	NA	320	336
68	Advance Auto Parts Roanoke, Va. 12/29/2012 advanceautoparts.com	6,205,003	6,170,462	387,670	394,682	3,794	3,662
69	O'Reilly Automotive Springfield, Mo. 12/31/2012 oreillyauto.com	6,182,184	5,788,816	585,746	507,673	3,930	3,740
70	Foot Locker New York City 2/2/2013 footlocker.com	6,182,000	5,623,000	397,000	278,000	3,335	3,369
71	Defense Commissary Agency Fort Lee, Va. 9/30/2012 commissaries.com	6,100,000	5,900,000	NA	NA	247	248
72	Sheetz ^E Altoona, Pa. 9/30/2012 sheetz.com	6,000,000	5,775,000	NA	NA	429	406
73	Dick's Sporting Goods Pittsburgh 2/2/2013 dickssportinggoods.com	5,836,119	5,211,802	290,709	263,906	599	561
74	Susser Holdings Corp. Corpus Christi, Texas 12/30/2012 susserholdings.com	5,818,127	5,194,168	46,725	47,457	559	541

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
75	IKEA North America ^E Conshohocken, Pa. 8/31/2012 ikea.com	5,635,000	5,077,000	NA	NA	49	49
76	Big Lots Inc. Columbus, Ohio 2/2/2013 biglots.com	5,400,119	5,202,269	177,121	207,064	1,574	1,533
77	WinCo Foods ^E Boise, Idaho 3/31/2013 wincofoods.com	5,300,000	5,200,000	NA	NA	86	80
78	Coach New York City 6/29/2013 coach.com	5,075,390	4,760,000	1,070,000	1,040,000	971	840
79	Tractor Supply Co. Brentwood, Tenn. 12/29/2012 tractorsupply.com	4,664,120	4,232,743	276,457	222,740	1,176	1,085
80	Harris Teeter Supermarkets Matthews, N.C. 10/2/2012 harristeeter.com	4,535,414	4,285,565	82,512	91,247	208	204
81	Abercrombie & Fitch Co. New Albany, Ohio 2/2/2013 abercrombie.com	4,510,805	4,158,058	237,011	143,934	1,051	1,045
82	Save Mart Supermarkets ^E Modesto, Calif. 12/20/2012 savemart.com	4,500,000	4,600,000	NA	NA	226	233
83	Michaels Stores Irving, Texas 2/2/2013 michaels.com	4,408,000	4,210,000	214,000	176,000	1,225	1,198
84	Neiman Marcus Dallas 7/28/2013 neimanmarcus.com	4,345,000	4,035,000	NA	NA	78	77
85	Luxottica Group ^{ER} Port Washington, N.Y. 12/31/2012 luxottica.com	4,343,500	4,188,400	NA	NA	4,816	4,946

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate U.S. retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
86	RadioShack Corp. Fort Worth, Texas 12/31/2013 radioshack.com	4,257,800	4,378,000	-139,400	72,200	7,200	7,309
87	Burlington Coat Factory Burlington, N.J. 2/2/2013 burlingtoncoatfactory.com	4,165,504	3,887,531	25,301	[6,272]	500	482
88	Williams-Sonoma San Francisco 2/3/2013 williams-sonoma.com	4,042,870	3,720,895	256,730	236,931	581	576
89	Signet Jewelers Ltd. Akron, Ohio 2/2/2013 signetjewelers.com	3,983,400	3,749,200	359,900	324,400	1,954	1,853
90	Belk Charlotte, N.C. 2/2/2013 belk.com	3,956,866	3,699,592	188,370	183,148	301	303
91	Bass Pro Shops ^E Springfield, Mo. 12/30/2012 basspro.com	3,920,000	3,830,000	NA	NA	77	58
92	Stater Bros. Markets San Bernardino, Calif. 9/25/2012 staterbros.com	3,900,000	3,700,000	NA	NA	166	167
93	Roundy's Milwaukee 12/29/2012 roundys.com	3,890,537	3,841,984	[69,249]	48,048	161	158
94	Price Chopper/Golub Corp. ^E Schenectady, N.Y. 4/29/2013 pricechopper.com	3,800,000	3,600,000	NA	NA	132	130
95	Tiffany & Co. New York City 1/31/2013 tiffany.com	3,794,249	3,642,937	416,157	439,190	275	247

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply For methodology, see page 30A

Rank	Company/Fiscal Yearend	2012 Net Sales [000]	2011 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]	2012 Store Count	2011 Store Count
96	Ingles Markets Black Mountain, N.C. 9/29/2012 ingles-markets.com	3,709,434	3,559,921	43,444	39,060	203	203
97	Systemax Inc. Port Washington, N.Y. 12/31/2012 systemax.com	3,544,600	3,680,600	-8,000	54,600	41	42
98	The Sports Authority ^E Englewood, Colo. 2/28/13 sportsauthority.com	3,450,000	3,350,000	NA	NA	478	460
99	Saks Inc. New York City 2/2/2013 saksincorporated.com	3,147,554	3,013,593	62,882	74,790	108	106
100	Cabela's Inc. Sidney, Neb. 12/29/2012 ^A cabelas.com	3,112,682	2,811,116	173,513	142,620	40	34

TOP 100 METHODOLOGY: BY THE NUMBERS

The annual *Chain Store Age* Top 100 ranks leading retail companies by annual revenues recorded in their most recently concluded fiscal year.

Research to establish this ranking included a thorough review of financial statements, SEC filings, company announcements and interviews with select retailers. For privately owned companies that do not release financial statements, estimates were based on multiple inde-

pendently published financial reports.

The key financial metrics reported in the Top 100 are net sales, net incomes and store counts. For U.S.-based companies, the numbers reflect the company's global presence. For companies with headquarters outside the United States, only the company's U.S. or North American division is included.

A few of the companies on the Top 100 operate retail businesses

as well as businesses outside of the retail sector. In these instances, the financial metrics are for the company's retail segment only.

Most retail fiscal years close at the end of December, January or February. *Chain Store Age* publishes its Top 100 ranking at the point in the year when the most timely and accurate financial metrics are available for the majority of retail companies.

Research conducted by Mike Fickes, contributing editor, *CSA*.

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted E: Estimate ER: Estimate; retail operations only

DNA: Does not apply R: Retail pharmacy segment only For methodology, see page 30A

IN THE WINGS

The retailers on the Top 100 have one thing in common: All had annual net sales greater than \$3 billion. Here are 10 companies that didn't make the cut this year, but could very well make it in the not-too-distant future.

Company	2012 Net Sales [000]	2012 Net Income [000]
Urban Outfitters Philadelphia, 1/31/2013	2,794,925	237,314
Cabela's Sidney, Neb., 1/29/12	2,778,903	195,300
Genesco Nashville, Tenn., 2/2/13	2,604,817	110,536
Chico's FAS Fort Meyers, Fla., 2/2/2013	2,581,000	180,219
Payless Holdings ^E Topeka, Kan., 1/31/2012	2,440,000	NA
GNC Holdings Pittsburgh, 2/14/2013	2,429,983	240,200
Ann Inc. New York, 2/2/2013	2,375,509	102,585
DSW Columbus, Ohio, 1/28/13	2,257,800	146,439
J. Crew Group New York City, 2/2/2013	2,227,717	96,087
Sally Beauty Supply Denton, Texas, 9/30/2012	2,198,468	NA

Source: Company reports/research unless otherwise noted; E: Estimate; NA: Not available

DEEP POCKETS: TOP 10 BY NET INCOME

For most retailers, Amazon being a notable exception, the most important metric at the end of the day is profit. The Top 10 retailers that led the industry in net earnings racked up impressive results in the last fiscal year, generating lots of cash and building shareholder value. (Privately held retail companies do not report net earnings and, as a result, were not considered for this ranking.)

Rank	Company	2012 Net Income [000]	2011 Net Income [000]
1	Wal-Mart Stores	16,999,000	15,699,000
2	CVS Caremark	5,654,000	4,912,000
3	The Home Depot	4,535,000	3,883,000
4	Target Corp.	2,999,000	2,929,000
5	eBay Inc.	2,609,000	3,229,000
6	Walgreens	2,127,000	2,714,000
7	Lowe's Cos.	1,959,000	1,839,000
8	The TJX Cos.	1,907,000	1,496,000
9	Costco Wholesale Corp.	1,709,000	1,462,000
10	The Kroger Co.	1,497,000	602,000

